

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 20703/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-06-2024 in CRLA No. 277 /2017 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

SAMUVEL @ VIJAYAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 294761/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 294754/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 09-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :

M/S. Subash Chandran & Kavitha Law Associates, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In view of letter seeking adjournment circulated on behalf of the respondent for filing counter affidavit, post the matter after three weeks.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER(NSH)