

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.17

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 20703/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-06-2024 in CRLA No. 277 /2017 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

SAMUVEL @ VIJAYAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 294761/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 294754/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3764/2026 (II-D)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 53900/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 53897/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 53899/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 09-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

M/S. Subash Chandran & Kavitha Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Subash Chandran, Adv.

Mrs. Kavitha K T, Adv.

Mr. Sharat Gopal, Adv.

Mr. Syamkrishnan K, Adv.

Mr. Vinu Vincent, Adv.

Mrs. Aswini M, Adv.

Ms. Deeksha Baghel, Adv.

Ms. Ishani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

As prayed for by the learned counsel
appearing for the petitioners, post the
matters after eight weeks.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
COURT MASTER(SH)

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER(NSH)